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Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know whether this Italian team has visited the Badrachalam forest area and tested the utility of the bamboo there?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): There is a slight misunderstanding The main Question relates to the manufacture of newsprint from bagasse, and as my hon. colleague has said, we are already negotiating with the West German Government and West German parties for setting up a newsprint factory in this country at Shakkamagar for manufacture of newsprint from bagasse.

Shit B. S. Marthy: D ie hon. Minister said that the Italian team has submitted a report for producing paper from bamboo. I wanted to know further whether that team has tested the Badrachalam bamboo.

Mr. Speaker: No, no. We are on bagasse. Merely because the hon. Men. •
ber puts a question, must I allow an answer? The supplementary does not arise out of this. Very well, if the hon. Minister is willing to answer, he may.

Shri Manubhai Shah: As far as the Italian team is concerned, there is no question of their visiting many areas.
Only, they were asked their technical opinion as to whether bamboos could be used for the manufacture of rayon grade pulp That report has been received and is under study.

Shri Dasappa: May I know whether the Government have made any survey of the total quantity of bagasse available for conversion into pulp, whether newsprint, ordinary pulp or rayon grade pulp?

Shri Manubhai Shah: This is a very well known detail because every sugar factory produces bagasse, and it is of the order of two to three million tons on dry basis. We are trying to see that bagasse is used for the manufacture of paper and similar products.
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Manufacture of X-R&y Equipments
4-

*1085. / shri s - Ci Samanta:
* Shri Barman:

Will the Minister of Commerce ajMi Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken for the manufacture of X-ray equipments in India;

(b) whether it is a fact that a Committee was set up to look into the matter;

(c) if so, the recommendations of the Committee; and

(d) whether any private party in India ventured to manufacture the same?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) and (b). A panel was set up by the Government of India to examine the scope for development of manufacture of X-ray equipment in the country, and subsequently, interested Arms in India, have been asked to come up with schemes for the manufacture of such equipment.

(c) The Panel submitted its Report to the Government in May, 1957.
The recommendations of the Panel are contained in the Statement laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix IV, annexure No. 20].

(d) Messrs. Radon House, Calcutta, are manufacturing certain types of X-ray equipment by using some imported components such as, X-ray tubes, timbers, high tension cables, fluorescent screens, lead glass and valves.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know the number and the names of the manufacturers that are at present functioning in India?

Shri Manubhai Shah: As I said, only one—Messrs. Radon House, Calcutta.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know which of the companies are producing the greatest number of parts?

